@
HAYWARD

"HEART OF THE BAY

DATE: June 29, 2010

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: . Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: -~ Pavement Reconstruction FY11 — Bahama Avenue: Award of Contract
RECOMMENDATION

That Council adopts the attached resolution awarding the contract to O’Grady Paving, Inc., in the
amount of $292,156.

BACKGROUND

On May 18, 2010, Council approved the plans and specifications for the Pavement Reconstruction
.FY11 — Bahama Avenue project and called for bids to be received on June 15, 2010.

This project is in the seventh year of a planned street maintenance program. This year’s project is
for pavement reconstruction on Bahama Avenue from Sleepy Hollow Avenue to West Tennyson
Road. The proposed improvements will improve the riding surface and driving conditions and will
improve the appearance of the street. The work consists of removing the existing pavement to the
subgrade, compacting and installing full-depth asphalt concrete, adjusting utility manholes to the
new grade, and installing pavement markings and stripings.

DISCUSSION

On June 15, 2010, twelve bids were received. O’Grady Paving, Inc., of Mountain View submitted
the low bid in the amount of $292,156, which is 23.9 percent below the Engineer’s Estimate of
$384,000. Bay Cities Paving and Grading, Inc., of Concord submitied the second lowest bid in the
amount of $297,960.75, which is 22.4 percent below the Engineer’s Estimate. The bids ranged
from $292,156 to $402,156.

All bid documents and licenses are in order. Staff recommends award of contract to the low bidder
O’Grady Paving, Inc., in the amount of $292,156.



FISCAL AND ECONOMIC IMPACT

The estimated project costs are as follows:

Contract Construction $292,156
Design and Administration 40,000
Construction Survey, Inspection and Testing 58,000
Total $390,156

The adopted FY 2011 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) includes $500,000 for this project in the
Street Systems Improvement Fund. '

PUBLIC CONTACT

Because of the temporary inconvenience caused by the pavement reconstruction work, immediately
following contract award, a preliminary notice explaining the project will be distributed to all
residents and businesses along Bahama Avenue and the surrounding streets. Afterthe construction
work has been scheduled, signs on barricades will be posted indicating the date and time of work.
During the construction, the contractor will place ramps to provide access to all driveways.

SCHEDULE
Award Contract June 29, 2010
Begin Work July 26, 2010
Complete Work | September 28, 2010

Prepared by: Morad Fakhrai, Deputy Director of Public Works
Recommended by: Robert A. Bauman, Director of Public Works

Approved by:

= =

Fran David, City Manager

Attachments:
Attachment]:  Resolution
Attachment II:  Project Location Map
Attachment IT1: Bid Summary

Pavement Reconstruction FY11 — Bahama Avenue: Award of Contract 2o0f2
June 29, 2010



DRAFT

HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO. 10-

- Introduced by Council Member

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT TO O’GRADY
PAVING, INC., FOR THE PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION
FY11 - BAHAMA AVENUE PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 5147

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward as follows:

WHEREAS, by resolution on May 18, 2010, the City Council approved the plans
and specifications for the Pavement Reconstruction FY11 — Bahama Avenue project, Project No.
5147, and called for bids to be recéived on June 15, 2010; and

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2010, twelve bids were received ranging from $292,156
to $402,156; O’ Grady Paving, Inc., of Mountain View, California submitted the low bid in the
amount of $292,156 which is 23.9 percent below the Engineer’s Estimate of $384,000, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Hayward that O’ Grady Paving, Inc. is hereby awarded the contract for the Pavement
Reconstruction FY11 — Bahama Avenue project, Project No. 5147, in an amount not to exceed
$292,156 in accordance with the plans and specifications adopted therefor and on file in the
office of the City Clerk of the City of Hayward at and for the price named and stated in the bid of
the hereinabove specified bidder, and all other bids are hereby rejected.

_ BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized and
directed to execute the contract with O’Grady Paving, Inc. in the name of and for and on behalf
of the City of Hayward, in a form to be approved by the City Attorney.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA , 2010

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
AYES:

NOLES:
Attachment 1

Page 1 of Resolution No. 10-



ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:
ATTEST:
City Clerk of the City of Hayward
APPROVED AS TO FORM;
City Attorney of the City of Hayward

Attachment [

Page 2 of Resolution No. 10-_



" L0
viyHvE
T

NVI3dS3H

48 YoringR 2
s
e
T3y TwhEEaYY

anlg

IAV VINVHVE!

- WEST TENNYSON ROAD L -

S
il

‘ \
e

|
i
|
|
i

PROJECT LOCATION MAP
PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION FY11 BAHAMA AVE
FROM SLEEPY HOLLOW AVE TO W TENNYSON RD

Attachment 11




TJ] JUSUYERY

CITY OF HAYWARD :
CONSTRUCTION OF PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION: BAHAMA AVENUE
PROJECT NO. 5147

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 15, 2010.

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 12)

Page 1 of 6
O'Grady Paving, Inc. Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc.
; ! 2513 Wyandotte Street 5029 Forni Drive
ENGINEER'S e
BID SUMMARY Mountain View, CA 94043 Concord, CA 94520
ESTIMATE (650) 966-1926 (925) 687-6656
(650) 966-1946 Fax (925) 687-2122 Fax
TN | Q. ] o DECRIPTION ONTT PRICE TOTAL INITPRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1. [ 1| (5 |[MOBILZATION 20,000.00 __20,000.00 | _ 5,000.00 __ 5,000.00 7,317.00 7,317.00
2 |1 | LS _|TRAFFIC CONTROL 15,000.00 _ 15,000.00] _ 3,000.00 __ 3,000.00 2,623.00 2,623.00
3. | 1| L5 |UTILTY LOCATION {(POTHOLING) 5,000.00 _ 5,000.00 | _ 3,000.00 __ 3,000.00 3,894.00 3,894.00
4. | 1,444 | CY [ROADWAY EXCAVATION 50.00 _ 72,200.00 2400 34,656.00 25.50 36,822.00
5. | 2,560 | TN |ASPHALT CONCREIE (FULL DEPTH) 75.00 _192,000.00 70.00__179,200.00 69.20 177,152.00
THERMOPLASTIC STRIPING, MARKING, AND ' .
6. | 1 |15 ' . 1500000 1500000 500000  5000.00 474600 4,746.00
PAVEMENT MARKERS
7. | 7 |ea é':ﬁJDiT / REPLACE MANHOLE FRAME 8 COVER TO 800.00  5,600.00 70000  4,900.00 75075 5,255.25
6 | ga [ADJUST /REPLACE SURVEY MONUMENT BOX & 40000  2,400.00 30000  1,800.00 430.50 2,583.00
COVER TO GRADE |
9. | 10 | EA |ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX & COVER TO GRADE 300.00 __ 3,000.00 250.00 __ 2,500.00 430.50 4,305.00
10. |7 | EA |REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX & COVER TO GRADE 400.00 __2,800.00 300.00 . 2,100.00 430.50 3,013.50
11. |_1_ | LS _|RECYLING IMPLEMENTATION 1,000.00 __1,000.00| _ 1,000.00___ 1,000.00 250.00 250.00
12. 1| LS |ADMINSTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER 50,000.00 _ 50,000.00 | 50,000.00 __ 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
TOTAL 384,000.00 292,156.00 297,960.75




I1I JUoWYoRnY

CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION: BAHAMA AVENUE

PROJECT NC. 5147
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 15,2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 12)

Page 2 of 6

Granite Construction Company

C. F. Archibald Paving Inc.

) ENGINEERls PO Box 50085 PC Box 37
BID SUMMARY Watsenville, CA 95077-5085 Redwood City, CA 94064
ESTIMATE (831)724-1011 (650) 364-3045
(831) 768-4021 Fax (650) 366-8777 Fax

Tem | aiv. | ONT DESCRIFTION AT PRICE oL UNIT PRICE TOAL NIT PRICE TOIAL
1 1 | 1s [MOBILIZATION 20,000.00 _ 20,000.00 9,300.00 9,300.00 7.500.00 7.500.00
2. | 1 | LS |TRAFFIC CONTROL 15,000.00 _15,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 9,000.00 9,000.00
3. | 1 | LS |UTIITY LOCATION (POTHOLING) 5,000.00 __ 5,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 3,700.00 3.700.00
4. | 1,444 | CY |ROADWAY EXCAVATION 50.00  72,200.00 26.00 37 544,00 2800 40,432.00
5. | 2,560 | TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE (FULL DEPTH) 75.00 192,000.00 73.00  186,880.00 7600 194,560.00

THERMOPLASTIC STRIPING, MARKING, AND
N T ,000. 15,000. 4,520.00 4,520. 000. 000.
6 S | a/EmENT MARKERS 15,000.00  15,000.00 5 0.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
7 7 | ea g';fDSET / REPLACE MANHOLE FRAME & COVER TO 800.00  5,600.00 800.00 5,600.00 300.00 2,100.00
ADJUST / REPLACE SURVEY MONUMENT BOX & '
6 ; 400.00  2,400.00 350.00 2,100. 50.00 1,500.00
EA |coVER TO GRADE 00.00 ?

9. | 10 | EA |ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX & COVER TO GRADE 30000 3,000.00 375.00 3,750.00 200.00 2,000.00
0. | 7 | EA |REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX & COVER TO GRADE 40000 2,800.00 385.00 2,695.00 250,00 1,750.00
17. ] 1| LS |RECYLING IMPLEMENTATION 1.000.00 __ 1,000.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00
12. | 1| LS |ADMINSTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER 50,000.00 __50,000.00 50,000.00 50.000.00 ] 50,000.00 __ 50,000.00
TOTAL 384,000.00 310,889.00 319,042.00




[T JusunIeny

CiTY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION: BAHAMA AVENUE
PROJECT NO. 5147

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 15, 2010

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 12) Page 3 of &
"|Gallagher & Burk Inc. Redgwick Consiruction Company
ENGINEER‘S 344 High Street 8150 Enterprise Drive
BID SUMMARY Qakland, CA 94601 Newark, CA 94560
EST|MATE (510) 261-0466 (510} 792-1727
1510) 261-0478 Fax (510} 792-1728 Fax
I A DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT FRICE oL UNIT PRICE oL
. | 1 | 13 |MOBILZATION 20,000.00 __20,000.00 | 30,500.00 _ 30,500.00 15,800.00 15,800.00
3. | 1 | LS |TRAFFIC CONTROL 15,000.00 _ 15,000.00 | _ 3,000.00 __ 3,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00
3. | 1 | LS _|UTIUTY LOCATION [POTHOLING] 5.000.00 _ 5,000.00]  1,00000 __ 1,000.00 500.00 500.00
4. | 1,444 | CY |ROADWAY EXCAVATION 50.00 _ 72,200.00 25.00 _ 36,100.00 30.00 43,320.00
5. | 2,560 | TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE (FULL DEPTH) 75.00 192,000.00 72.00 _184,320.00 77.00 197,120.00
THERMOPLASTIC STRIPING, MARKING, AND
6 | 1 | s ' . 15,000.00 1500000}  4,000. 4,000.00 5,700.00 5700
PAVEMENT MARKERS 00 eo 7 70000
7| 7 |e g[;ﬁ)s; / REPLACE MANHOLE FRAME & COVER TO 800.00  5,600.00 800.00  5,600.00 140.00 980.00
8. | & | Ea |ADJUST/REPLACE SURVEY MONUMENT BOX & 40000  2,400.00 35000  2,100.00 100.00 600.00
COVER TO GRADE :
9. | 10 | EA |ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX & COVER TO GRADE 30000 3,000.00 35000 3,500.00 50.00 500.00
10. | 7 | FA |REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX & COVER TO GRADE 400.00 __ 2,800.00 250.00  1,750.00 150.00 1,050.00
11.] 1| LS |RECYLING IMPLEMENTATION 1,000.00 __1,00000] 1,00000 _ 1,000.00 100.00 100.00
12. ] 1| LS |ADMINSTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER 50,000.00  50,000.00 | _50,000.00 _ 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
TOTAL 384,000.00 322,870.00 326,670.00




[T JuLiyIeny

CITY OF HAYWARD _
CONSTRUCTION OF PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION: BAHAMA AVENUE
PROJECT NC. 5147

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 15, 2010

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 12)

Page 4 of 6

G. Bortolotte & Co., Inc.

Interstate Grading & Paving Inc

582 Bragato Rd 128 Sewth Maple Avenue
ENGINEER'S: 4 P
BID SUMMARY San Carles, CA 94070 So. San Francisco, CA 94080
- ESTIMATE (650) 595-2591 ' (650) 9527333
(650) 595-0718 Fax (650] 952-6857 Fax
ITEM Qry. UNIT BESCRIPTION LINIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
71 1 | 15 |MOBILIZATION 20,000.00 __20,000.00]  4,04000 __ 4,040.00 5,100.00 5,100.00
2. | 1 | LS |TRAFFIC CONTROL 1500000 _15,00000] 10,0711 10,071.11 9,600.00 9,600.00
3. | 1 | LS |UTILTY LOCATION (POTHOLING] 5,00000 500000 | 3,00000 _ 3,000.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
4. | 1,444 | CY |ROADWAY EXCAVATION 5000 72,200.00 35.00  50,540.00 46.00 66,424.00
5. | 2,560 | TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE (FULL DEPTH) 75.00 192,000.00 7808 199,884.80 7300 186,880.00
THERMOPLASTIC STRIPING, MARKING, AND
6. | 1 | s " ' 15,000.00 15,000 452000  4,520.00 4,000.00 000,
PAVEMENT MARKERS 3 0.00 520 > 0 4:000.00
7| 7 |ea gﬂJDSET / REPLACE MANHOLE FRAME & COVER TO 800.00  5,600.00 301.00  2,107.00 600.00 4,200.00
8. | 6 | ga [APIUST/REPLACE SURVEY MONUMENT BOX & 400.00  2,400.00 301.00  1,806.00 450.00 2.700.00
COVER TO GRADE
170 | EA |ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX & COVER TO GRADE 300.00 _ 3,000.00 301.00 _ 3,010.00 400.00 2,000.00
10. | 7 | EA |REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX & COVER TO GRADE 200.00 __ 2,800.00 301,00 2,107.00 450.00 3,150.00
1. | 1| LS |RECYLING IMPLEMENTATION 1,000.00 _ 1,000.00 212.00 212.00 100.00 160.00
12. |1 | LS |ADMINSTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER 50,000.00 _50,000.00] 50,000.00 _ 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
TOTAL 384,000.00 331.297.91 339,654.00




111 Jusuryoeny

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCT ION: BAHAMA AVENUE
PROJECT NO. 5147

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 15, 2010

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 12}

Page 5 of 6

ENGINEER'S

Galedrige Construction, Inc.

DRT Grading & Paving, Inc.

. : PO Box 427 PO Box 429
BID SUMMARY Alviso, CA 95002 Sunel, CA 94586
ESTIMATE (408) 946.7782 (925) 862-9900
(408) 9467971 Fax (925) 8629930 Fax
ITEM Qry. iNIT DESCRIETION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL AINIT PRICE TOTAL
7. _1_| 15 |MOBIIZATION 20,000.00 __20,000.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
2. | 1| LS [TRAFFICCONTROL 15,000.00__15,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
3. | _1_|_LS [UTIUTY LOCATION (POTHOLNG) 5,000.00 _ 5,000.00 550000 5,500.00 2,000.00 2,000.60
4| 1,444 | CY [ROADWAY EXCAVATION 50.00 _72,200.00 28.45  41,081.80 2450 35,378.00
5. | 2,560 | TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE (FULL DEPTH] 75.00_192,000.00 82.00 _ 209,920.00 101.00 __ 258,560.00
THERMOPLASTIC STRIPING, MARKING, AND ‘

: L " : 00000 15,000: .00 4,750.00 ,900.00 900.
| 1| S e ENT MARKERS 15,00 00.00 4,750.0 750 9,900.0 9,900.00
7.0 7 | A A / REPLACE MANHOLE FRAME & COVER TO 800.00  5,600.00 600.00 4,200.00 633.00 4,431.00
8. | 6 | Ea [ADJUST/ REPLACE SURVEY MONUMENT BOX & 40000  2,400.00 400.00 2,400.00 280.00 1,680.00

COVER TO GRADE .
5. |_10 | EA |ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX & COVER TO GRADE 300.00 _ 3,000.00 300.00 3,000.00 260.00 2,600.00
10, |_7 | EA |REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX & COVER TO GRADE 400.00 _ 2,800.00 350.00 2,450.00 | 280.00 1,960.00
11. |1 | LS [RECYLING IMPLEMENTATION 1,000.00 _ 1,000.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 0.00° 0.00
12.|_1__| LS |ADMINSTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER 50.000.00__50,000.00 | __50,000.00 _ 50,000.00] _ 50,000.00 ___50,000.00
TOTAL 384,000.00 340,301.80 370,509.00




TIT JUSWIYEN Y

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCT JON: BAHAMA AVENUE
PROJECT NO. 5147

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 15, 2070

{(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 12}

Page 6 of §
Fanfa, Inc. MCK Services, Inc.
2401 Grant Avenwe PO Box 5697
ENGINEER'S
B]D SUMMARY San Lorenzo, CA 94580 Concord, CA 24524
ESTIMATE (510) 278-8410 1925) 9579200
(510) 278-3095 Fax (925) 957.9292 Fax
T ] o, [ U DESCRIPTION INIT FRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE ToTAL
1. 1 1| L5 |MOBILZATION 20,000.00 _30,000.00 | 11,64000 _ 11,640.00| _ 6,20000 __ 6,200.00
2. 1 1 | LS |TRAFFIC CONTROL 15,000.00 __15,000.00] 10,577.10___10,577.10] _ 2,000.00___ 2,000.00
3. 1 1| IS _|UTIUTY LOCATION (POTHOLING] 5,000.00 _ 5,000.00| _ 5,295.66 __ 529566 | _ 6,250.00 __6,250.00
4. | 1,444 | CY |ROADWAY EXCAVATION 50.00 _ 72,200.00 4129 5962276 14.00__ 20,216.00
5. | 2,560 | TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE (FULL DEPTH) 75.00 _192,000.00 84.83 517,164.80 118.00_302,080.00
6. | 1 | s |THERMOPLASTIC STRIPING, MARKING, AND 1500000 1500000) 6777.30  6777.30| 452000  '4,520.00
PAVEMENT MARKERS -
7.| 7 |ea g‘;f;g / REPLACE MANHOLE FRAME & COVER TO 80000  5,600.00 840.00  5,880.00 55000  3,850.00
6 | Ea |ADJUST/REPLACE SURVEY MONUMENT BOX & 40000  2,400.00 257.25  1,543.50 24500  1,470.00
COVER TO GRADE -
9. | 10 | EA |ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX & COVER TO GRADE 300.00___ 3,000.00 52500 5,250.00 24500 2,450.00
10. |7 | EA |REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX & COVER TO GRADE 40000 __2,800.00]  651.00 __ 4,557.00 41000 2,870.00
11. | 1| LS |RECYLING IMPLEMENTATION 1,00000 __1,00000]  1,584.60 __ 1,584.60 250.00 250.00
12. |_1__| LS |ADMINSTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER 50,000.00 _ 50,000.00 ] _50,000.00 _ 50,000.00 | _50,000.00 __ 50,000.00
TOTAL 384,000.00 379,892.72 202,156.00




